С

ITEMCustomer Specific Integrated Business Service1000.16

1. Service Description

This service provides combined outbound and inbound calling, enhanced Centrex Service and Network Access Service charges.

2. Conditions of Service

- 1. The customer is required to enter a 5 year agreement for 100-499 Centrex Network Access lines as specified in the Centrex Service I tariff and;
- 2. The conditions of Centrex Service II apply other than the rate as specified in this item.
- 3. The customer is required to have in effect a 2-year Business Savings Plan agreement for their outbound and inbound calling at rates specified in this tariff.
- 4. Not withstanding any other provision of the original Centrex I Agreement SaskTel agrees that should at any time during the fixed term of the original Centrex I Agreement the Customer establish a call center for its operations in Saskatchewan, customer may delete from the Original Centrex I Agreement as many Centrex telephone lines as are reasonably necessary to establish such call center. Customer may delete such Centrex lines from this agreement without payment of any termination charges to SaskTel.
- 5. For this service one Centrex Service II access line is provided for each telephone set of a multi-line telephone system.

3. Rates

The Customer shall pay to SaskTel the following rates and charges for Customer Specific Integrated Business Service. Such rates and charges are in addition to any other rates and charges that may be applicable.

- 1. The Centrex Access Line rate is \$25.10 per month.
- 2. Business Savings Plan.

Call Rates:

The following non-local call rates, including off-peak and volume discounts apply:

Calls	Are rated at	
within Saskatchewan	\$0.19 per minute	
between Saskatchewan and the rest of Canada	0.20 per minute	
between Saskatchewan and United States	0.25 per minute	

Off-Peak Discounts:

The off-peak discounts are applied as follows before any applicable volume discount:

For the rate period	The applicable discount is
8:00 a.m 5:00 p.m.,	none
Monday to Friday	
5:00 p.m 8:00 a.m., Monday to Friday,	20%
all day Saturday, Sunday, Christmas Day	
and New Year's Day	

Note: Rate periods and off-peak discounts, where appropriate, for calls to international destinations are identified the related Message Toll Schedule.

ITEMCustomer Specific Integrated Business Service – Continued1000.16

3. Rates – Continued

Volume Discounts:

The following discounts apply to the Gross Usage for Long Distance Service, and separately to the GBUA for Toll-free Service (excluding Toll-free Gold and Toll-free International) numbers, whether the Gross Usage or GBUA is billed on an individual account basis, or on an aggregated basis for a number of customer's designated accounts.

Monthly Usage	Discounts %		
\$0.00 - \$149.99	0		
150.00 - 499.99	5		
500.00 - 1,999.99	6		
2,000.00 - 3,499.99	7		
3,500.00 - 4,999.99	8		
5,000.00 - 7,499.99	9		
7,500.00 - 9,999.99	10		
10,000.00 - 14,999.99	11		
15,000.00 - 19,999.99	12		
20,000.00 - 24,999.99	13		
25,000.00 - 49,999.99	14		
50,000.00 - 149,999.99	17		
150,000.00 - 299,999.99	21		
300,000.00 and above	25		

ITEMCustomer Specific Integrated Business Service – Continued1000.16

3. Rates – Continued

Percent Discounts: Contracts

The following percent discounts apply for this service:

Annual Revenue	Then the % discount applicable to	
Commitment is*	the 2 Year contract term is	
\$24,000.00	30	

* The Annual Revenue Commitment refers to the customer's CGBUA.

Usage Charges: Calling Card

The following usage charges apply to calling cards:

For calls	the rate for each 6 seconds or remaining fraction is	
which originate and terminate within	\$0.19	
Saskatchewan		
which originate within Canada and	0.20	
terminate within another province		
to and from the United States	0.25	
between Canada and International	The applicable Toll Rate	
destinations	Schedules apply.	

ITEMCustomer Specific Integrated Business Service – Continued1000.16

3. Rates – Continued

- 3. The buried and aerial Service Drop Charges as specified in the Network Access Service tariff are included for the minimum contract term.
- 4. With the exception of the following table, Centrex Basic, Optional and ACD feature rates from SaskTel's General Tariff Item on current Centrex II Service apply.
- 5. The following Optional Feature rates apply to this Service.

	Monthly	Service Charge	
Optional Feature	Rental	1st*	Add'l
MADN - Single and Multi Call Arrangement	N/A	**\$21.00	**\$8.00

- * An additional \$20.00 applies if a field visit is required.
- ** Service charge does not apply if the feature is installed at the same time as the line.